V-33(13)5/2002-E.IV

12452

THE REPORT OF A PARTY OF

New Delhi-110002, the 16th October 2012

In pursuance of Section 25 of the ESI Act,1948 (34 of 1948) read with Regulation 10 of the ESI (General) Regulation, 1950, the Chairman, ESI Corporation hereby constitutes the Regional Board for Gujarat State which shall consist of the following members, namely:-

| SI. No. | Name of Representative | Designation | Under Regulation |
|------------|--|-------------------|--------------------------|
| 1. | Hon'ble Minister of Labour & Employment, | Ch-: | |
| | Govt of Gujarat , Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar. | Chairman | Regulation 10(1)(a) |
| 2. | | Vice-Chairman | Regulation 10(1)(b) |
| | (Labour and Employment), Govt. of Gujarat, | VICE-CHAIIIIIAII | |
| | Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar. | | 1 |
| 3. | The Additional Chief Secretary, Labour and | Member | Regulation 10(1)(c) |
| | Employment Department, Govt. of Gujarat, | ·. | |
| | Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar. | | |
| 4. | The Principal Secretary, Health & Family | Ex-officio Member | Regulation 10(1)(d)(i) |
| | Welfare Department, Govt. of Gujarat, | | |
| 5. | Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar. | F (F : M) | |
| 5. | State Medical Commissioner, Employees State Insurance Corporation, | Ex-officio Member | Regulation 10(1)(d)(ii) |
| | Ashram Road, Ahmedabad. | | |
| 6. | The Labour Commissioner, | Ex-officio Member | Regulation 10(1)(d)(iii) |
| 0. | Govt. of Gujarat, Udhyog Bhavan, | | Regulation IO(I)(d)(iii) |
| | Sector-11, Gandhinagar. | | |
| 7. | The Director, | Ex-Officio Member | Regulation 10(1)(d)(iv) |
| | Industrial Safety & Health, | | |
| | Govt. of Gujarat, | 9 | |
| | "Shram Bhavan" Khanpur, Ahmedabad. | | |
| 8. | Shri Deepakbhai Madhusudhan Pandaya, | Employees' | Regulation 10(1) (e) |
| | Region Secretary, | Representative | |
| | Bhartiya Mazdoor Sangh (BMS), | 7 | |
| | 20/B, Municipal Servant Society, Opp. Football Ground, Kankariya, Ahmedabad-22. | | |
| | Shri Husainbhai Solanki, | Employees' | Proviso to Regulation |
| 9. | Regional Secretary, | Additional | 10(1) |
| | Bhartiya Mazdoor Sangh, | Representative | 10(1) |
| | 19, Leelaba Nagar, | | |
| | B/h. Omtadeshwar Mandir, Sayaji Park, | | |
| | Ajwa Road, Baroda-390019. | | |
| 10. | Shri Ambalal Maganlal Chauhan, | Employees' | Proviso to Regulation |
| 10. | Bhartiva Mazdoor Sangh (BMS), | Additional | 10(1) |
| | 78, Anandnagar Gujarat Housing Board, | Representative | |
| | Bharuch | | |
| 11. | Shri Raichand Premii Shah, | Employees' | Proviso to Regulation |
| 11. | "Sundaram" Bungalow, At Samakhieri, Ta | Additional | 10(1) |
| | Chachau, Distt. Kutchh, Gujarat-370150. | Representative | |
| | | | |
| 12. | Shri S.T. Desai, Head of Plant (HR) Reliance | e Employers' | Regulation 10(1)(e) |
| İ | Industries Ltd. | Representative | |
| i . | GIDC. Naroda. Ahmedabad. | | Design to Desidetion |
| 13. | Shri Hiteshbhai M. Bagdai, | Employers' | Proviso to Regulatio |
| | President, | Additional | 10(1) |
| [| Rajkot Chamber of Commerce & Industries | s, Representative | |
| | Centre Point, Rajkot. | Employers' | Proviso to Regulation |
| 14. | Dr. Sheetal Mistry, | Additional | 10(1) |
| | 39, Jankaiyan Society, | Representative | |
| 1 | Ajwa Road, Vadodara. | | |

÷

Scanned by CamScanner

| THE GAZETTE OF INDIA, NOVEM | # BER 10, 2012 (KARTIK | (A 19, 1934) | |
|---|----------------------------------|--|-------|
| S/o Shri Ashwin Bhai Bhatt, Aashirvad 26, Santinagar Society, Nanakumbnath Road, Nadiad, Taluk, Badiad, District Kheda 387001 (Gujarat) The Regional Director, | Employers | Proviso to Regulation 10(1) | 12453 |
| Regional Office, Finployees State Insurance Corporation, SIC Bhavan" Ashram Road, Ahmedabad. | Member Secretary | Regulation 10(3) | |
| | - | T. K. BHATTACHARYA Commissioner (P&A) | |

٠,

Scanned by CamScanner

hujsat स्ट्री सं. डीएल (एन)-04/0007/2003--05 REGISTERED No. DL(N)-04/0007/2003 CAT The Gazette of India साप्ताहिक/WEEKLY प्राधिकार से प्रकाशित **PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY** नई दिल्ली, शनिवार, सितम्बर 26-अक्तूबर 2, 2015 (आश्विन 4, 1937) सं. 391 NEW DELHI, SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 26-OCTOBER 2, 2015 (ASVINA 4, 1937) No. 39] इस भाग में भिन्न पृष्ठ संख्या दी जाती है जिससे कि यह अलग संकलन के रूप में रखा जा सके (Separate paging is given to this Part in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation)

EMPLOYEES' STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION

New Delhi-110002, the 25th August 2015

No. V-33(13)5/2002-E.IV—In pursuance of Section-25 of the ESI Act, 1948, read with Regulation-10 of ESI (General) Regulations, 1950, the Chairman, ESI Corporation has nominated Shri Navnitbhai Shantilal Shah, Maha Mantri, Bhartiya Mazdoor Sangh, Gadhrap Vada, Near Market, Junagadh as Member on the Regional Board, ESI Corporation, Gujarat in place of Shri Deepakbhai Madhusudhan Pandaya, Regional Secretary, Bhartiya Mazdoor Sangh, 20/B, Municipal Servant Society, Opposite Football Ground, Kankariya, Ahmedabad-22.

Accordingly, in the Corporation's Notification No. V-33(13)5/2002-E.IV dated 16.10.2012 against entry at Sl. No. 8 the following entry shall be substituted.

| EXISTING ENTRY-at SI. No. 8 of Notifiacation dated 16.10.2012 | PROPOSED ENTRY-at SI. No. 8 of Notification dated 16.10.2012 |
|---|---|
| Shri Deepakbhai Madhusudhan Pandaya, Regional Secretary, Bhartiya Mazdoor Sangh (BMS), 20/B, Municipal Servant Society, Opposite Football Ground, Kankariya, Ahmedabad-22. | Shri Navnitbhai Shantilal Shah, Maha Mantri, Bhartiya mazdoor Sangh, Gadhrap Vada, Near Market, Junagadh. |

S. K. SINHA Director

17.5

10